

No. 22-456

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LYNETT S. WILSON,
PETITIONER

v.

DENIS RICHARD MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
REBECCA A. CARUSO
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. This Case Directly Implicates the Circuit Split Raised by the Original Question Presented.....	4
II. The Additional Circuit Split Identified in Respondents' Brief Makes this Case <i>More</i> Worthy of Certiorari	6
III. This Case Is an Optimal Vehicle for Addressing Both Circuit Splits	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Butcher v. Wendt</i> , 975 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Carver v. Bunch</i> , 946 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>De La Rosa-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 49 F.4th 1282 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Díaz-Báez v. Alicea-Vasallo</i> , 22 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Giummo v. Olsen</i> , 701 F. App'x 922 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Harriman v. Bolduc</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00264-JDL, 2023 WL 2162809 (D. Me. Feb. 22, 2023).....	6
<i>Issa v. Comp USA</i> , 354 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Jordon v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 F. App'x 660 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Lukowski v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002)	7

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Marcure v. Lynn</i> , 992 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 5
<i>McCall v. Pataki</i> , 232 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Mowrer v. Department of Transportation</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4, 8, 9
<i>Ramsey v. Signal Delivery Service, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Restoration Preservation Masonry, Inc. v.</i> <i>Grove Europe Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Stackhouse v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 951 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2, 4, 8
<i>Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v.</i> <i>Department of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 4-5, 5
<i>Yancey v. Thomas</i> , 441 F. App'x 552 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 5
Other Authorities	
Joshua S. Stillman, <i>Hypothetical Statutory</i> <i>Jurisdiction and the Limits of Federal</i> <i>Judicial Power</i> , 68 Ala. L. Rev. 493 (2016).....	7
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Jurisdiction as Power</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1719 (2022)	7
